LAMPlRAN
vee
D
I
I :
I I
i"
YO

• ±5V Input Range, Overvoltage Tolerant to ±15V
• 24·Pin Narrow DIP, Wide 50 and 550P Packages
______ Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE IN..
-~ (LSBs)
MAX12OCNG- O"C to +70"C 24 Narrow Plaslic DIP ±1
MAXl20CWG O"C10 +70"C 24 Wide SO ±l
MAX 120CAG O·C 10 +70·C 24SS0P ±1
MAX 12OC/D O"C 10 +70"C Dice· ±1
MAX120ENG -40"C to +8S"C 24 Narrow Plaslic DIP ±1
MAX120EWG -40"C 10 +8S"C 24 Wide SO ±1
Ordering Information continued on last page.
'Contact factory for dice specifications.
_______ Functional Diagram
3k
3k SAMPLING Voo
AIN -t--'VIA....--, BUFFER COMPARATOR
L-__ T~R~A~~
j-V 7pF
AGNO
OGNO
AI"IAXIAl"l __________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll tree 1·800·998·8800 tor tree samples or literature.
(
I
I
500ksps, 12·8it ADCs
with Tracie/Hold and Reference
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to DGND . -0.3V to +6V
Vss to DGND . .. .. +0.3V to -17V
AIN to AGND ±lSV
AGND to DGND . . to.3V
Digital Inputs/Outputs to DGND . ·0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
COf1tinuous Power Dissipation (T A ; + 70T)
Narrow Plastic DIP (derate 13.33mWrC above +70"C)
SO (derate 11.76mWrC above + 70"C)
SSOP (derate 8.00mWrC above + 70"C)
~Jarrow CERDIP (derate 12.SOWrC above +70"C) .
1067mW
941mW
640mW
l000mW
Operating Temperature Ranges:
MAX 12_C_
MAX12_E_
MAX12_MRG
Storage Temperature Range
Lead Temperature (soldering. 10 sec)
O"C to +70'C
-40"C to +8S'C
-SS"C to + 12S'C
-6S"C to + 160'C
.... +3C)()'C
Stresses beyond lho~e listed under ~bsolute Maxi"!um Ratings· may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress rallflgs only and functiOnal
operation of the device at thesf! or any other conditfO,!S beyond those md,cated tn. the operational sections of the speed/catlollS IS not Implied Exposure 10
absolute maximum rating condItions for extended periods may affect devIce reliabIlity
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD ; +4.7SV to +S.2SV. VSS ; -1 0.8V to -15. 7SV. feLK; 8M Hz for MAX 120 and SMHz for MAXl22. T A ; TMIN to T MAX.
unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX
ACCURACY
Resolution RES 12
MAX122AC/AE ±3/4
12-bit no missing
MAXI2OC/E.
Differential Nonlinearity (Note 1) DNL
codes over temp. range
MAX 122BC/BE/BM ±1
II-bit no missing MAX120M ±2 codes over temp. range
MAXI22AC/AE ±3/4
Integral Nonlinearity (Note 1) INL MAX 120CIE. ±1 MAX 122BCIBE/BM
MAX120M ±2